their age group were detected.
Based on sex, there were no statistical differences 
between males and females regarding knowledge 
questions. Yet, certain practices were statistically 
distinct between male and female participants 
as shown in Figure (3). One hundred and seventy 
eight females (178/250, 71.2%) claimed to avoid 
congested places in contrast to 156 male participants 
(156/251, 62%), p = 0.03. Twelve male individuals 
(12/ 251, 4.8%) stated they practiced adequate sleep 
as preventive measure against COVID-19 in contrast 
to two females (2/250, 0.8%), p = 0.006.